Provision for income
 taxes   49   55   6
   -----   -----   ----
Net income   $  36   $  67   $ 31
   =====   =====   ====
Basic and diluted
 earnings per share   $ .12   $ .23   $.11
   =====   =====   ====

 19

   Six Months Ended   Impact of
   June 30, 2001   Exclusion of
   ------------------------   Goodwill
   As Reported  As Adjusted   Amort. Expense
   -----------  -----------   --------------

Earnings before income
 taxes (as originally
  reported)   $ 309   $ 309   $  -

Adjustment for the
 exclusion of goodwill
  amortization   -   79   79
   -----   -----   ----
Earnings before income
 taxes   309   388   79

Provision for income
 taxes   123   135   12
   -----   -----   ----
Net income   $ 186   $ 253   $ 67
   =====   =====   ====
Basic and diluted
 earnings per share   $ .64   $ .87   $.23
   =====   =====   ====

Effective January 1, 2002, the Company adopted the provisions of SFAS
No. 144, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived
Assets."  The adoption of SFAS No. 144 did not have an impact on the
Company's consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended June
30, 2002.

Effective January 1, 2002, the Company adopted the provisions of
Emerging Issues Task Force (EITF) Issue No. 01-09, "Accounting for